� “RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 148 and such other applicable provisions, if any, of 

the Companies Act, 2013 (‘the Act’) read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (including any 
statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in force), the remuneration of ̀  4,50,000 
(Rupees Four Lakh Fifty Thousand Only), excluding applicable taxes, as recommended by the Audit Committee 
and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company, be and is hereby confirmed, ratified and approved to 
be paid to M/s Chandra Wadhwa & Co., (Firm Registration No. 00239), Cost Accountants, as the Cost Auditors

[...]

Regulations, 2014), the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board to 
introduce and implement “ESOP Plan 2018” (“ESOP 2018”) and to create, grant, offer, issue and allot, at any 

time, and in one or more tranches, under ESOP 2018, options exercisable into 180,00,000 (One crore eighty 
lakhs only) equity shares of face value of ` 1/- (Rupee One only) each, at such price or prices, and on such 
terms and conditions, as may be determined by the Board in accordance with the provisions of ESOP 2018 
scheme of the Company and in due compliance with the SBEB Regulations and other applicable laws, rules

[...]

The Board at its meeting held on May 29, 2018, on the basis of the recommendation of the Audit Committee, had 
approved the re-appointment of M/s Chandra Wadhwa & Co., Cost Accountants (Firm registration No 00239) as 
the Cost Auditors of the Company for the Financial Year 2018-19 at a remuneration of ` 4,50,000/- (Four lakh and 
Fifty Thousand only) and other terms and conditions, subject to the confirmation, approval and ratification by the 
shareholders at their meeting.

In accordance with the provisions of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Audit and 
Auditors) Rules, 2014, (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in

[...]

TV India limited, the Board of Directors of the Company has approved the Company’s ‘ESOP 2018’ Scheme, with a 
view to encourage value creation and value sharing with the employees. 

The number of equity shares to be issued and allotted under ESOP 2018 will be limited to 180,00,000 (One crore 
eighty lakhs only) equity shares of the Company of ` 1/- (Rupee One only).

The salient features of ESOP 2018 are set out as per SEBI circular and are as under:

a)	 Brief description of ESOP 2018

� The Company recognizes and appreciates the critical role played by the employees of the Company in bringing

[...]

of erstwhile Videocon D2H Limited amounting to 
`  5,000,000,000/- (Rupees Five hundred Crore) 
stood merged and consolidated with the Authorised 
Share Capital of the Company and consequently the 
Authorised Share Capital of the Company increased 
from ` 1,500,000,000/- (Rupee One Hundred and 
Fifty Crores), divided into 1,500,000,000 (Rupees 
One Hundred and fifty Crores) Equity shares of ` 1 
(Rupee one) each to ` 6,500,000,000/- (Rupees Six 
hundred and Fifty Crore) divided into 6,500,000,000 
(Rupees Six hundred and Fifty Crore) Equity shares 
of ` 1 (Rupee one) each.

Listing of Company’s Securities

� Your Company’s fully paid up equity shares 
continue to be listed and traded on National Stock 
Exchange of India Limited (‘NSE’) and BSE Limited 

(‘BSE’). Both these Stock Exchanges have nation-

[...]

Direct Media Distribution Venture Private Limited, 
Persons Acting in Concert (“PAC”) (all forming part 
of Promoter and Promoter group of the Company), 
vide Letter of Offer dated June 20, 2018 made an 
Open Offer to all the Public Shareholders of the 
Company to acquire upto 50,02,24,893 (Fifty Crore 
two Lac twenty four thousand eight hundred and 
ninety three only) equity Shares of the Company, 
representing 26% (Twenty Six Percent) of the 
Emerging Share Capital of the Company, at an 

offer price of ` 74/- (Rupees seventy four only) per 
equity Share. The Public Announcement in relation 
to the aforesaid offer was made on April 12, 2018

[...]

editions, in terms of applicable provisions.

In terms of Letter of offer, the offer was made open 
from Monday, July 2, 2018 to Friday, July 13, 2018. 
On completion of the Offer Period and in compli-
ance with applicable provisions, World Crest Advi-
sors LLP acquired in aggregate 44,62,38,855 (Forty 
four Crores sixty two lakh thirty eight thousand 
eight hundred and fifty five) equity shares of the 
Company.

Accordingly, as on date of this report World Crest 
holds in aggregate 53,77,38,955 equity shares of 
face value of ` 1 each of the Company aggregating 
to 29.2% of the paid up share capital of the 
Company.

8.	 EMPLOYEE STOCK OPTION SCHEME